MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH DEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textit{AUGUSTA}:$ Wm. T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1845.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

Chapter 277.

Снар. 277.

AN ACT additional establishing the salary of the clerk and commissary of the state prison.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

From and after the passage of this act, the salary of the clerk salary of clerk, and commissary of the state prison, shall be four hundred dollars prison, increased. per annum, instead of the salary now established by law; and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 3, 1845.]

Chapter 278.

AN ACT to incorporate the Trustees of the School Fund in the town of Rumford,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The legislature of Massachusetts concurring, the se- Certain town oflectmen, town clerk, and treasurer of said town, for the time being, as trustees of are hereby made a body politic and corporate and constituted trus-Rumford. tees of any and all school funds in said town, with all the powers and subject to all the duties of similar corporations, and subject to all the provisions of existing laws.

school funds in

The trustees of any school fund in the town of Rum- Said trustees anford, constituted under an act entitled "an act to authorize the sale said to hold all of the ministerial and school lands in the town of Rumford," are &c. hereby empowered and directed to transfer and deliver to the selectmen, town clerk and treasurer, of Rumford, all moneys, notes and other securities, constituting a school fund which they hold by virtue of the act aforesaid.

SECT. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

[Approved April 3, 1845.]

Chapter 279.

AN ACT to set off certain land from Westbrook and annex the same to Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The southern half of that part of the old county road running Certain land set northwardly from the city of Portland, which has the town of West-brook and au-

off from West. land.

Снар. 280.

brook on the easterly side, and the city of Portland on the westerly side, is hereby set off from the town of Westbrook, and annexed to the city of Portland.

[Approved April 3, 1845.]

Chapter 280.

AN ACT to change the names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Change of names.

That William R. Law, of Calais, be allowed to take the name of William R. Law Snow; that Daniel Tuttle, of Canaan, be allowed to take the name of Wallace R. Tuttle.

[Approved April 4, 1845.]

Chapter 281.

AN ACT authorizing the laying out of a county read across the Duck Trap stream in the town of Lincolnville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Road across Duck Trap toll bridge.

The county commissioners of the county of Waldo are hereby authorized and empowered to lay out a county road across the Duck Trap toll bridge, with the consent of the proprietors thereof, or across the Duck Trap stream, in such other place in the town of Lincolnville, as shall, in their opinion, best conduce to the interest of the public.

[Approved April 4, 1845.]

Chapter 282.

AN ACT to incorporate the North Penobscot Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Cornorators.

SECT. 1. Addison Prentiss and Arthur Prentiss, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body corporate and politic Corporate name, by the name of the North Penobscot Manufacturing Company,